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  FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION   
 **  PUBLIC AGENDA  RESULTS** 

August 13-14, 2024 
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 5-0 

AUTOMATIC FINE APPEALS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

RSLC – Florida  
FEC 23-196 Motion to find unusual circumstances.  Fine waived. 5-0 

Metro-Broward 
Firefighters Political 
Committee 
FEC 23-197 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine  
upheld. 5-0 

Citizens Awake Now, 
Inc. 
FEC 23-206 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

The Committee for 
Improved Communities 
FEC 23-221 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Kenneth Davenport 
FEC 23-224 Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Friends of Paula 
FEC 23-292 Motion to continue. 5-0 

Friends of Paula 
FEC 23-293 Motion to continue. 5-0 
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AUTOMATIC FINE APPEALS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Friends of Paula 
FEC 23-294 Motion to continue. 5-0 

Friends of Paula 
FEC 23-295 Motion to continue. 5-0 

Banks Helfrich 
FEC 23-301 Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Florida Leadership 
Council PC 
FEC 23-302 

Motion to find unusual circumstances.  Fine waived. 5-0 

Florida Association of 
Nurse Anesthesiology 
Political Committee 
FEC 24-029 

Motion to find unusual circumstances.  Fine reduced to $250. 5-0 

Alachua County’s 
Future 
FEC 24-039 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Gabrielle M. Fox 
FEC 24-040 Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

INFORMAL HEARINGS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

James McLynas 
FEC 20-278 

Motion to find a violation of 1 count of Section 106.143(1)(a) [Count 
1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 dollar fine. 5-0 

Todd James Truax 
FEC 21-051 

Motion to find a violation of 12 counts of Section 106.07(5) [Counts 
1-12]; 3 counts of Section 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 13-15], Florida 
Statutes, and to impose a $3,000 dollar fine. 

5-0 

Demetrius Jackson 
FEC 21-347 

Motion to find a violation of 1 count of Section 106.07(5) [Count 1] 
and 2 counts of Section 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 2-3], Florida Statutes, 
and to impose a $3,000 dollar fine. 

5-0 

Drake Wuertz 
FEC 23-174 

Motion to find a violation of 7 counts of Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Counts 1-7], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $4,000 dollar fine. 5-0 

Ryan Morales 
FEC 23-193 

Motion to find a violation of 6 counts of Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Counts 1-6], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $4,000 dollar fine. 5-0 

INFORMAL HEARINGS 
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Case Name & No.  Vote 

Bruce Hadley Antone 
FEC 23-233 

Motion to find a violation of 1 count of Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $300 dollar fine. 5-0 

POST-PROBABLE CAUSE CONSENT ORDERS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Jamaad Cesar Batts 
FEC 20-488 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Andy Mele 
FEC 21-395 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Hispanic Political 
Action Committee 
(HISPAC) 
FEC 22-340 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
Annual Regulatory Plan Motion to delegate authority to the Chair to sign the Annual 

Regulatory Plan. 
Motion to authorize the Commission Counsel to notice rulemaking 
development in the Florida Administrative Register.  

5-0 
 

5-0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
 
 
 
 
 

Day Two – August 14, 2024 
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Roll Call 

 
 
 
 

Chad Mizelle, Chairman 
Kymberlee Curry-Smith 
John Martin Hayes 
Rick Joyce 
Marva Preston 
 
Ed Tellechea, Commission’s Counsel 

PREPROBABLE CAUSE CONSENT ORDERS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Greg Capra 
FEC 20-462 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Tracie Davis 
FEC 21-333 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Zim Padgett 
FEC 21-344 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Set Neighborhood 
Alliance Political Action 
Committee 
FEC 22-021 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Set Neighborhood 
Alliance Political Action 
Committee 
FEC 22-346 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Alexandria Suarez 
FEC 22-171 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Fighting for Justice PAC 
FEC 22-317 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Christi Fraga 
FEC 22-405 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Hernando County Board 
of County 
Commissioners 
FEC 22-497 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 
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PREPROBABLE CAUSE CONSENT ORDERS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Ariel Fernandez 
FEC 23-085 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Lisa G. Schurr 
FEC 23-165 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Emily Nunez 
FEC 23-241 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Rodney Long 
FEC 23-273 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Mark Schaunaman 
FEC 24-007 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Alberto M. Aguiar 
FEC 24-081 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Christopher A. Lopez 
FEC 24-095 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Billy Christensen 
FEC 24-096 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Confidential Case No. 1 Results confidential. n/a 

Chris Massicotte 
FEC 24-108 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Jason B. Blank 
FEC 24-109 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Paul David Daniels 
FEC 24-119 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

OTHER MOTIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Jonathan M. Maples 
FEC 23-058 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Stephanie Toothaker 
FEC 23-236 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Bruce Presley 
FEC 24-012 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 
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OTHER MOTIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Jason Blank 
FEC 24-082 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Monester D. Lee-
Kinsler 
FEC 21-471 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7), and 
to dismiss Sections 106.141(1) and 106.19(1)(c), pursuant to Section 
106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Carlos Irizarry, Sr. 
FEC 22-126 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.09(1)(b), 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Conner Frontera 
FEC 22-137 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Sections 106.143(1)(a) 
and 106.147(1)(b), Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Asheley Ward-Singleton 
FEC 22-180 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5); 
106.19(1)(b); 106.19(1)(c); and 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Jason E. Bloch 
FEC 22-183 

Motion to dismiss Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes, pursuant to 
Section 106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes, and to find no probable cause 
on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Brooklyn Owen 
FEC 22-066 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), 
and to dismiss Section 106.07(7), pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(j), 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Jessica Dyson 
FEC 22-320 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Blondell Hollinger 
FEC 22-449 

Motion to dismiss Section 106.07(2)(b)1., pursuant to Section 
106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Vivian Balmana-Bech 
FEC 22-450 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Evan Power 
FEC 22-452 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Evan Power 
FEC 23-017 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Glinda Cholak 
FEC 22-454 

Motion to dismiss Section 106.07(2)(b)1., pursuant to Section 
106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Ryan Morales 
FEC 22-457 

Motion to dismiss Section 106.07(2)(b)1., pursuant to Section 
106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes. 5-0 
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PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Richard Santos 
FEC 22-459 

Motion to dismiss Section 106.07(2)(b)1., pursuant to Section 
106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Voter Information 
Network 
FEC 22-479 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(7) and 
106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Voter Information 
Network 
FEC 23-035 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(7) and 
106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Terence Davis 
FEC 23-004 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Trace Robinson 
FEC 23-010 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., 
Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Binod Kumar 
FEC 23-190 

Motion to dismiss Section 106.07(2)(b)1., pursuant to Section 
106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Jeffrey Alan Siegmeister 
FEC 20-327 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) [Count 
1], and 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2], and no probable cause on violating 
Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Jacqueline Perez 
FEC 21-132 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(5) [Count 
1], and no probable cause on violating Sections 106.19(1)(b); 
106.19(1)(c); and 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Confidential Case No. 2 Results confidential. n/a 

Caneste Succe 
FEC 21-265 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c) 
[Counts 1-4]; and no probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5); 
106.07(7); and 106.141(1), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Confidential Case No. 3 Results confidential. n/a 

Roy Hardemon 
FEC 21-369 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Counts 1-2]; 106.09(1)(b) [Count 3]; 106.07(5) [Counts 4-6]; 
106.19(1)(b) [Counts 7-9]; 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 10-13]; and 
106.19(1)(d) [Count 14], Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Evans L. Smith 
FEC 21-410 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(5) 
[Counts 1-2]; 106.19(1)(b) [Counts 3-4]; 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 5-6]; 
and no probable cause on violating Sections 106.141(1) and 
106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 
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PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Residents for a Safer, 
Cleaner Miami Beach 
FEC 22-044 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1]; and 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 2-3], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Alexander R. Everts 
FEC 22-049 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.19(1)(c) 
[Count 1]; and 106.07(7) [Count 2], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Thomas Kenny 
FEC 22-091 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.143(1)(a) 
[Count 1], but to dismiss pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(j), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Thomas Kenny 
FEC 22-101 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.143(1)(a) 
[Count 1], but to dismiss pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(j), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Confidential Case No. 4 Results confidential. n/a 

Confidential Case No. 5 Results confidential. n/a 

Angela Chenaille 
FEC 22-231 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Confidential Case No. 6 Results confidential. n/a 

Angel Luiz Garcia 
FEC 22-262 Motion to dismiss Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-3], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Tea Time Political 
Association 
FEC 22-290 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-5], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Agents For Change 
FEC 22-310 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-5], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Roy Hardemon 
FEC 22-418 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(7) [Count 
1]; and 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 2-3], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

People Over PACS 
FEC 22-424 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c) 
[Count 1]; and 106.07(7) [Count 2], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Voter Information 
Network 
FEC 22-425 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1]; and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Patrick Lee Cooper 
FEC 22-443 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-5]; and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 
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PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Patrick Lee Cooper 
FEC 23-040 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-2]; and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Christopher Proia 
FEC 22-239 

 Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.09(1)(b) 
[Counts 1-19); 106.07(5) [Counts 20-21]; and no probable cause on 
violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Christopher Proia 
FEC 23-007 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Count 1], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Christopher Proia 
FEC 23-039 

 Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(7) 
[Count 1]; and 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Christopher Proia 
FEC 23-091 

 Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.19(1)(c) 
[Counts 1-2 and 4]; and 106.07(7) [Count 3], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Ryan Morales 
FEC 22-453 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.19(1)(d) 
[Counts 1-2]; 106.07(5) [Count 3]; and 106.19(1)(b) [Counts 4-5]; 
and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Jeffrey Garcia 
FEC 23-038 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.0703(6) 
[Counts 1-2]; and no probable cause on violating Section 
106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Confidential Case # 7 Results confidential. 5-0 

Kyle Chaderwick 
Gibson 
FEC 24-033 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Count 1], and to dismiss pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(j), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Kyle Chaderwick 
Gibson 
FEC 24-054 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Counts 1-2], and to dismiss pursuant to 106.25(4)(j), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

 


